affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows, and the Company’s financial position
is set out under the summary of quantitative impact and the accompanying notes.

Summary of quantitative impact

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 1, SFRS(I) 15 and SFRS(I) 9 on
the Group’s financial position as at 1 April 2017, 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2018 and the Group’s profit or loss for
the year ended 31 March 2018. There were no material adjustments to the Group’s statement of comprehensive
income and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2018 arising on transition to SFRS(I). There was
no material impact on the Company’s financial position as at 1 April 2017, 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2018 as a
result of the adoption of SFRS(I).

153.
STRATEGISING
OURSELVES FOR FUTURE

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2019

31	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO SFRS(I) AND ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (CONT'D)

Summary of quantitative impact (cont'd)

Reconciliation of the Group’s equity

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 March 2018 1 April 2018
As previously

reported SFRS(I) 15 As adjusted SFRS(I) 9 As adjusted
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 156,221 – 156,221 – 156,221
Goodwill 1,452 – 1,452 – 1,452
Investments in associates 1,666 – 1,666 (985) 681
Other investments 914 – 914 (625) 289
Contract assets – 12,881 12,881 – 12,881
Trade and other receivables 12,881 (12,881) – 1,610 1,610
Deferred tax assets 93 – 93 1 94

173,227 – 173,227 1 173,228
Current assets
Inventories 23,694 – 23,694 – 23,694
Contract assets – 68,551 68,551 – 68,551
Trade and other receivables 121,330 (71,297) 50,033 (459) 49,574
Tax recoverable 533 – 533 – 533
Cash and cash equivalents 18,726 – 18,726 – 18,726

164,283 (2,746) 161,537 (459) 161,078
Asset held for sale 198 – 198 – 198

164,481 (2,746) 161,735 (459) 161,276
Total assets 337,708 (2,746) 334,962 (458) 334,504

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

Share capital 80,498 – 80,498 – 80,498
Reserves 51,942 186 52,128 (270) 51,858

132,440 186 132,626 (270) 132,356
Non-controlling interests 26,761 – 26,761 (122) 26,639
Total equity 159,201 186 159,387 (392) 158,995

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 21,215 – 21,215 – 21,215
Deferred tax liabilities 1,853 – 1,853 (66) 1,787

23,068 – 23,068 (66) 23,002
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 59,162 – 59,162 – 59,162
Contract liabilities – 52 52 – 52
Trade and other payables 86,511 (52) 86,459 – 86,459
Excess of progress billings over

construction work-in-progress 926 (926) – – –
Provisions 8,610 (2,006) 6,604 – 6,604
Current tax payable 230 – 230 – 230

155,439 (2,932) 152,507 – 152,507
Total liabilities 178,507 (2,932) 175,575 (66) 175,509
Total equity and liabilities 337,708 (2,746) 334,962 (458) 334,504

154.
CSC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2019

31	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO SFRS(I) AND ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (CONT'D)

Summary of quantitative impact (cont'd)

Reconciliation of the Group’s equity

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 April 2017
FRS

framework SFRS(I) 15
SFRS(I)

framework
$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 164,929 – 164,929
Goodwill 1,452 – 1,452
Investments in:
–	 an associate 904 – 904
–	 a joint venture 704 – 704
Other investments 879 – 879
Contract assets – 10,544 10,544
Trade and other receivables 10,544 (10,544) –
Deferred tax assets 252 – 252

179,664 – 179,664
Current assets
Inventories 25,257 – 25,257
Contract assets – 71,444 71,444
Trade and other receivables 137,021 (80,643) 56,378
Tax recoverable 266 – 266
Cash and cash equivalents 18,532 – 18,532

181,076 (9,199) 171,877
Total assets 360,740 (9,199) 351,541

Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 80,292 – 80,292
Reserves 64,652 186 64,838

144,944 186 145,130
Non-controlling interests 25,900 – 25,900
Total equity 170,844 186 171,030

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 21,632 – 21,632
Deferred tax liabilities 1,726 – 1,726

23,358 – 23,358
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 64,050 – 64,050
Contract liabilities – 775 775
Trade and other payables 84,960 (775) 84,185
Excess of progress billings over construction work-in-progress 186 (186) –
Provisions 15,917 (9,199) 6,718
Current tax payable 1,425 – 1,425

166,538 (9,385) 157,153
Total liabilities 189,896 (9,385) 180,511
Total equity and liabilities 360,740 (9,199) 351,541

155.
STRATEGISING
OURSELVES FOR FUTURE

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2019

31	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO SFRS(I) AND ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (CONT'D)

Summary of quantitative impact (cont'd)

Reconciliation of the Group’s profit or loss

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Year ended 31 March 2018
FRS

framework SFRS(I) 15
SFRS(I)

framework
$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 340,439 (1,666) 338,773
Cost of sales (327,580) – (327,580)
Gross profit 12,859 (1,666) 11,193
Other income 2,867 – 2,867
Distribution expenses (732) – (732)
Administrative expenses (24,059) – (24,059)
Other operating expenses (439) – (439)
Impairment loss reversed on trade and other receivables

and contract assets 161 – 161
Results from operating activities (9,343) (1,666) (11,009)

Finance income 185 1,172 1,357
Finance expenses (3,621) 494 (3,127)
Net finance expenses (3,436) 1,666 (1,770)

Share of profit of an associate (net of tax) 3 – 3
Share of profit of a joint venture (net of tax) 1 – 1

4 – 4

Loss before tax (12,775) – (12,775)
Tax expense (675) – (675)
Loss for the year (13,450) – (13,450)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (14,314) – (14,314)
Non-controlling interests 864 – 864
Loss for the year (13,450) – (13,450)

Basic loss per share (cents) (0.65) – (0.65)

Diluted loss per share (cents) (0.65) – (0.65)

156.
CSC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2019

31	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO SFRS(I) AND ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (CONT'D)

Notes to the reconciliations

SFRS(I) 1

In adopting SFRS(I) in 2019, the Group has applied the transition requirements in SFRS(I) 1 with 1 April 2017
as the date of transition. SFRS(I) 1 generally requires that the Group applies SFRS(I) that are effective as at 31
March 2019 on a retrospective basis, as if such accounting policy had always been applied. SFRS(I) 1 provides